## Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2015

HOUSE BILL NO. 1206 (Representatives Nathe, Karls, Larson) (Senator Carlisle)

AN ACT to create and enact section 39-08-20.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to special mobile equipment and liability insurance; to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 39-16-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to motor vehicle financial responsibility; to provide a penalty; and to declare an emergency.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** Section 39-08-20.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

## 39-08-20.2. Special mobile equipment and liability insurance - Report - Penalty.

Special mobile equipment is not subject to the requirement of a motor vehicle liability policy under section 39-08-20. However, special mobile equipment must be covered under a liability policy. Failure to provide satisfactory evidence of liability coverage required under this section within ten days after a police officer has requested evidence of liability coverage is an infraction punishable solely by a fine of one hundred fifty dollars for a first violation and is an infraction punishable solely by a fine of three hundred dollars for a second or subsequent violation in three years. A municipal court or district court shall make a report of a violation of this section to the secretary of state for any special mobile equipment owned or operated by a contractor licensed under chapter 43-07.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 5 of section 39-16-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

5. "Motor vehicle" includes every self-propelled vehicle, including trailers and semitrailers designed for use with <u>suchthese</u> vehicles. <u>The term does not include special mobile equipment.</u>

**SECTION 3. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

## H. B. NO. 1206 - PAGE 2

		Speaker	of the House	President of the Senate	
		Chief Cle	rk of the House	Secretary of the Sena	ite
Assembl	y of North Da	akota and	is known on the rec	se of Representatives of the Sixty-foords of that body as House Bill No resentatives voted in favor of said la	1206 and th
Vote:	Yeas 89		Nays 3	Absent 2	
		Speaker	of the House	Chief Clerk of the Ho	use
This cert	ifies that two-	thirds of th	e members-elect of	the Senate voted in favor of said lav	I.
Vote:	Yeas 46		Nays 0	Absent 1	
		Presiden	t of the Senate	Secretary of the Sena	ıte
Received by the Governor at			M. on		, 2015.
Approved at		_M. on			, 2015.
				Governor	
Filed in t	his office this		day of		, 2015,
at	o'clock _	N	1.		
				Secretary of State	